First Quarter,
   First Quarter, 1995   1996
   -------------------------------------------------------------   --------------
   Adjusted   Adjusted
   As Reported,   Pro-Forma   Pro-Forma   Pro-Forma
   April 29, 1995   Adjustments   April 29, 1995   May 4, 1996
   --------------   --------------   --------------   -----------

Net sales   $1,588,134   $   -   $1,588,134   $1,787,943
Gross income   402,666   -   402,666   469,541
General, administrative
 and store operating
 expenses   (322,646)   (28,810)  (a)   (351,456)   (415,705)
   --------------   --------------   --------------   -----------
Operating income   80,020   (28,810)   51,210   53,836

Interest expense   (16,488)   -   (16,488)   (16,547)
Other income, net   2,679   -   2,679   6,642   (c)
Minority interest   -   (4,148)  (b)   (4,148)   (4,279)
   --------------   --------------   --------------   -----------
Income before taxes   66,211   (32,958)   33,253   39,652
Provision for income taxes   27,000   (14,000)  (d)   13,000   18,000   (d)
   --------------   --------------   --------------   -----------
Net income   $   39,211   $(18,958)   $   20,253   $   21,652
   ==============   ==============   ==============   ===========
Net income per share   $0.11   $0.07   (e)   $0.08   (e)
   ==============   ==============   ===========
Weighted average shares
  outstanding   357,975   272,975   (e)   271,260   (e)
   ==============   ==============   ===========